According to the data provided by the Department of Education in Division of Siquijor, 

there were six hundred (600) Junior High School students and forty (40) Junior High School 

teachers in the District of Maria 2. In this study, a target sample of one hundred fourteen (114) 

students and thirty-six (36) teachers will be selected using a sampling technique, and they will 

complete the structured questionnaire to collect data effectively. 

As a result, the statistical methods used in data analysis include the Chi-square test to